
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 03-3599

GARY L. BRANHAM,)	Appeal from the
)	United States District Court
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	Southern District of Indiana
)	Indianapolis Division
v.)	No. IP 01-152-C
)	_____
JOHN W. SNOW, Secretary,)	
United States Department of)	
Treasury/ Internal Revenue)	
Service,)	
)	Honorable John Daniel Tinder
Defendant-Appellee.)	District Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

SUSAN W. BROOKS
United States Attorney

Jeffrey L. Hunter
Assistant United States Attorney

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Office of the United States Attorney
10 West Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048
Telephone: (317) 226-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature Of The Case	2
B. Course Of The Proceedings	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
VI. ARGUMENT	16
A. The District Court Properly Found that Branham Was Not an Individual With A Disability As He Was Not Substantially Limited In A Major Life Activity Nor Was He Regarded As Having Such A Limitation . .	16
1. Standard Of Review	16
2. Legal Analysis	16
a. Individual With A Disability	18
i. First Clause	19
ii. Third Clause	23
3. The decision Of The District Court Should Be Affirmed	24

a.	Branham’s Argument is Based upon an Incorrect Statement of the Summary Judgment Standard	25
b.	The District Court Correctly Found That There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact In Dispute	29
c.	The District Court Properly Analyzed The Relevant Law; Branham Has Incorrectly Analyzed Or Failed To Address Relevant Cases	34
d.	The District Court Correctly Found That Branham Was Not Regarded As Having A Physical Impairment That Substantially Limits A Major Life Activity	41
B.	The Decision Of the District Court Can Be Affirmed On Any Basis Argued Below	44
C.	Response to Amicus Brief	48
VII.	CONCLUSION	49
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
IX.	CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION	51
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	51
XI.	SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases:

<i>Basith v. Cook County</i> , 241 F.3d 919 (7 th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Baulos v. Roadway Express</i> , 139 F.3d 1147 (7 th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bay v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 969 (7 th Cir. 2000)	45, 46
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20
<i>Byrne v. Bd. of Educ., Sch. of West Allis-West Milwaukee</i> , 979 F.2d 560 (7 th Cir. 1992)	20, 21, 22, 24, 43
<i>Crocker v. Runyon</i> , 207 F.3d 314 (6 th Cir. 2000)	17, 47
<i>Daley v. Koch</i> , 892 F.2d 212 (2 ^d Cir. 1989)	22, 23
<i>Felce v. Fiedler</i> , 974 F.2d 1484 (7 th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Gillen v. Fallon Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 11 (1 st Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Homeyer v. Stanley Tulchin Assocs., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 959 (7 th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7 th Cir. 1996)	15, 18, 20, 22, 47
<i>Lawson v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 916 (7 th Cir. 2001)	15, 34-39, 41

<i>Mack v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 308 F.3d 776 (7 th Cir. 2002)	23, 42, 43, 44
<i>Matthews v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1194 (7 th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 297 F.3d 558 (7 th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Nawrot v. CPC Int’l.</i> , 277 F.3d 896 (7 th Cir. 2002)	15, 34-39
<i>Omosogbon v. Wells</i> , 335 F.3d 668 (7 th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Papadopoulos v. Modesto Police Dep’t</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 1998)	22
<i>Patterson v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 676 (7 th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Payne v. Churchich</i> , 161 F.3d 1030 (7 th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Peters v. City of Mauston</i> , 311 F.3d 835 (7 th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 42-44, 46
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	20, 21, 34-37, 41
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	15, 19, 20, 24, 35, 36, 42
<i>Weiler v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 519 (7 th Cir. 1996)	21

Statutes:

Title 29, United States Code § 705(20)(B) 2, 18, 19, 23, 41, 42
Title 29, United States Code § 706(8)(B) 18, 19
Title 42, United States Code § 1211 18

Rules:

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 56(c) 26
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 43 (c)(2) 1

Federal Regulations:

Title 45, U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, § 84.3(j)(2)(i) 19
Title 45, U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, § 84.3(j)(2)(ii) 19

Other Authorities:

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 2, 14
